AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE US AIRWAYS MAINTENANCE FACILITY.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of \$428,595 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources:

Source	Amount
Aviation Special Facility Revenue Bonds -	\$249,595
Interest Earnings (2085)	
Transfer from Fund 5607	179,000
Total	\$428,595

Section 2. That the sum of \$428,595 is hereby appropriated to 1987/1988

Special Facility Refinancing Fund 2085; 526.50 - Construction Control.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

### CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of February, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 113, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 228.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>9th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1999.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING ADDITIONAL AVIATION PARKING REVENUES AND PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE AVIATION OPERATING FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That Aviation parking revenues as estimated in the Annual Budget Ordinance (Ordinance 1059-X; Section 3; Schedule C) are hereby revised as follows:

Current	Estimate
\$11.903.	244

Revised Estimate \$13,753,244

Section 2. That the sum of \$1,850,000 is hereby appropriated to the Aviation Operating Fund (7402) as follows:

Center/Line Item	Amount
576.80/860	\$500,000
576.85/541	100,000
576.86/013	250,000
576.86/549	800,000
576.96/154	200,000
Total	\$1,850,000

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

fr by City Attorney

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of February, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book \_\_113\_, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book \_\_49\_, Page(s) \_\_229\_.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>9th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1999.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$300,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the unresticted balance of the Pay-As-You-Go Fund (2011).
- Section 2. That the sum of \$300,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital Projects Fund 2010; 388.00 Elimination of Barriers to the Handicapped.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

### CERTIFICATION

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of February , 1999.

ORDINANCE NO. 1198-X

0-33

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059 -X, THE 1999 - 2000 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2010 CHARLOTTE CENTER CITY URBAN DESIGN PLAN.

# BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$465,395 is hereby estimated to be available from the General Fund Contingency Account (101-530.00).
- Section 2. That the sum of \$175,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency Account and is appropriated to non-departmental General Fund -- Uptown Development (101-530.60).
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.
- Section 5. This project may extend beyond the current Fiscal Year; therefore this ordinance shall be in effect until the completion of the project.

Approved as to form:

Sr. Dy. City Attorney

# CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of February, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book \_\_113\_, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book \_\_49\_, Page(s) \_\_231\_.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>9th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1999.